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The Urtish tongue is a principle language amongst many of
the realms in the Dragon Reaches.  The language uses 11
vowels and some 30 consonants, which are here shown
translated into their nearest English (Pedrandir) equivalents.

Vowels

A sounds like “a” as in “at”
AY sounds like “ay” as in “hay”
E sounds like “e” as in “enter”
EE sounds like “ee” as in “see”
EI sounds like “ei” as in the German for one - “eins”
I sounds like “I” as in “brick”
O sounds like “o” as in “on”
OE sounds like “o” as in “stove”
U sounds like “u” as in “under”
Y sounds like “I” as in “hive”
‘ sounds like “ar” as in “arm”

Consonants

B sounds like “b” as in “bat”
BR sounds like “br” as in “branch”
C sounds like “c” as in “circle”
CH sounds like “ch” as in “church”
D sounds like “d” as in “do”
DR sounds like “dr” as in “drink”
F sounds like “f” as in “fire”
FR sounds like “fr” as in “free”
G sounds like “g” as in “get”
GR sounds like “gr” as in “ground”
H sounds like “h” as in “hoe”
J sounds like “j” as in “jungle”
K sounds like “c” as in “cut”
L sounds like “l” as in “let”
LD sounds like “ld” as in “build”
M sounds like “m” as in “man”
N sounds like “n” as in “no”
ND sounds like “nd” as in “and”
NG sounds like “ng” as in “tongue”
NK sounds like “nk” as in “think”
NT sounds like “nt” as in “ant”
P sounds like “p” as in “put”
PL sounds like “pl” as in “please”
PP sounds like “pp” as in “stopped”
QU sounds like “qu” as in “queen”
R sounds like “r” as in “string”
RN sounds like “rn” as in “born”
RR sounds like “r” as in “run”
RT sounds like “rt” as in “art”
S sounds like “s” as in “sun”
SH sounds like “sh” as in “ship”

SS sounds like “ss” as in “hiss”
ST sounds like “st” as in “start”
T sounds like “t” as in “to”
TR sounds like “tr” as in “train”
V sounds like “v” as in “vine”
W sounds like “w” as in “wind”
X sounds like “x” as in “box”
Z sounds like “z” as in “azure”

Verbs

Urtish regular verbs use only six tenses.  There is only one
irregular verb and that also uses six tenses.

Present:
Root + “a” if the final letter of the verb is a consonant.  Root
only if final letter of the verb is a vowel

Past:
Root + “ant” if the final letter of the verb is a consonant.
Root + “nt” if the final letter of the verb is a vowel

Future:
Root + “est” if the final letter of the verb is a consonant.
Root + “st” if the final letter of the verb is a vowel

Imperative:
Use the root of the verb only, the only exception being the
irregular verb “to be” whose imperative is “be”.

Participial:
Root + “in” if the final letter of the verb is a consonant  Root
+ “t” if the final letter of the verb is a vowel The only excep-
tion to this is the irregular verb “to be” whose participial is
“beat”

Auxiliary:
Root + “in” if the final letter of the vowel is a consonant
Root + “lin” if the final letter of the verb is a vowel.

The tables on the followin page are examples of the verb
ILEING, meaning “to throw” and the irregular verb SA,
meaning “to be”.
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SA - to be

Present Tense

I am Ysh Sa
He is So Sa
She is Soe Sa
We are Ra Sa
You are Ish Sa
They are Roe Sa

Past Tense

I was Ysh Sant
He was So Sant
She was Soe Sant
We were Ra Sant
You were Ish Sant
They were Roe Sant

Future Tense

I will be Ysh Sast
He will be So Sast
She will be Soe Sast
We will be Ra Sast
You will be Ish Sast
They will be Roe Sast

Auxiliary

I have been Ysh Salin
He has been So Salin
She has been Soe Salin
We have been Ra Salin
You have been Ish Salin
They have been Roe Salin

Imperative

Be! Be!

Participial

Being Beat

ILEING - to throw

Present Tense

! throw Ysh Ileinga
He throws So Ileinga
She throws Soe Ileinga
We throw Ra Ileinga
You throw Ish Ileinga
They three Row Ileinga

Past Tense

I threw Ysh Ileingant
He threw So Ileingant
She threw Soe Ileingant
We threw Ra Ileingant
You threw Ish Ileingant
They threw Row Ileingant

Future Tense

I will throw Ysh Ileingest
He will throw So Ileingest
She will throw Soe Ileingest
We will throw Ra Ileingest
You will throw Ish Ileingest
They will throw Row Iliengest

Auxiliary

I have thrown Ysh Ileingin
He has thrown So Ileingin
She has thrown Soe Ileingin
We have thrown Ra Ileingin
You have thrown Ish Ileingin
They have thrown Roe Ileingin

Imperative

Throw! Ileing!

Participial

Throwing Ileinget
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Noun Forms

Noun plurals are created by adding “ee” to a noun ending in one or more consonants.  Words ending in a vowel add “s”.
The possessive is formed by dropping the final vowel, if any, and adding “u”.  Add “-un” to plurals after dropping the final
vowel.

Sentence Construction

Urtish sentences have the form “subject - verb - object” only.

For example:
“The dragon has been killed by the King” would be simplified in the “The King has killed the dragon” using the verb “to kill” in
the past tense.  In Urtish this would be “Shy Kyng so songant shy drucas”.

In the present tense this would be “The King is killing the dragon”, which in Urtish would be “Shy Kyng so songa shy drucas”.

Urtish English

VERBS
Ajend Heal
Ajoev Exorcise
Aynk Climb
Dreit Swim
Ei Help
Ele Work
Gulan Curse
Ilant Reach
Ilieing Throw
Kek Fall
Olfrei Ride
Queiven Sharpen
R’rt Hit
Sa Be
Shif Move
Song Kill
Sonoev Die
Tard Call
Veng Enter

Agru Air
Ajendeer Healer
Ajendeer Physician
Ajendet Healing
Ajoeveer Exorcist
Al Village
Ant Self
Ar Bow
Areiss Archer
Arn Ford
Aru Copper
Ash Royal
Avoe Fire
Aykeit Rain
Aynkeer Climber
Aynket Climbing
Barig Dark
Barig Night
Be Be
Beat Being
Beeld Branch

Urtish English
B’ran Baron
B’rant Baronette
Bresay Horse
By By
By Near
By Next to
Byrig Port
Chei Fast
Cheigru Wind
Coenig Crown
Dolant West
D’ran North
Dreirr Time
Dreiteer Swimmer
Dreitet Swimming
Drest Lost
Drucas Dragon
Ef Head
Eflok Helm
Efloket Helmet
Eif Tree
Eiffert Wood
Eiffertif Woodaxe
Eig Leaf
Ein Road
Eiss Warrior
Eit Water
Eitro Stream
Eldan Silver
Elebres Workhorse
Elet Working
Elstash Knight
Eorl Earl
Equee Narrow
Equeebray Rapier
Ern Ford
Est Will
Ez Bottom
Foe Broad
Foebray Falchion
Foeij Broadaxe
Foequeiv Broadsword
Freiqueiv Peak

Urtish English
Freiri Hill
Freisheen Mountain
Freivink Dwarf
Fun Fens
Gi Long
Giar Longbow
Giqueiv Longsword
Golash East
Gres Slow
Gulan Cursed
Had Small
Hadaru Halfpenny
Hadij Hatchet
Hung When
Ij Axe
Ijeiss Axeman
Ileinget Throwing
Ishant Yourself
Ishar Your
Kalvink Goblin
Keg Was
Keket Falling
Kylar Power
Kyng King
Lin Had
Lin Has
Lin Have
Lok Barrier
Mal Me
Max City
Neeld Barbarian
Nix Town
Noe Short
Noear Shortbow
Noequeiv Shortsword
Olfreibres Palfrey
Olfriet Riding
Peild Hauberk
Penang Penny
Pitqueiv Lightsword
Pitree Heavy
Pitro Light
Plei War

URTISH TO ENGLISH DICTIONARY

Urtish English
Pleiad Battle
Pleiadij Battleaxe
Pleibres Warhorse
Plei-ij Waraxe
Pleilok Armour
Plom Chest
Plomlok Cuirass
Queiv Sharp
Qui Coat
Quint Spring
Quitay Surcoat
Quitree Cloak
Ra We
Ri Our
Rig Ocean
Rig Sea
Rivinke Merman
Rivinkeo Mermaid
Roe They
R’rtet Hitting
Serr Lord
Serr Sir
Servan Cross
Servar Crossbow
Sheen Large
Shefert Forest
Shelan Shilling
Shevink Elf
Shiflok Shield
Shy The
Sin Straight
So He
Soe She
Songeer Assassin
Songeer Killer
Songeer Murderer
Songet Killing
Sonoeru Ghost
Sonoeru Spirit
Sonoev Death
Sonovink Undead
Stash Noble
Ste Man
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Steo Woman
Ster Master
St’rn South
Syn Curved
Synbray Scimiter
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Urtish English
Tay Top
Tind Earth
Tind Land
Tish Language
Tish Tongue

Urtish English
Treind Vally
Treit River
Ubray Blade
Uqueiv Sword
Ur Gold

ENGLISH TO URTISH DICTIONARY

English Urtish

Verbs

Be Sa
Call Tard
Climb Aynk
Curse Gulan
Die Sonoev
Enter Veng
Exorcise Ajoev
Fall Kek
Heal Ajend
Help Ei
Hit R’rt
Kill Song
Move Shif
Reach Ilant
Ride Olfrei
Sharpen Queiven
Swim Dreit
Throw Ilieing
Work Ele

Air Agru
Archer Areiss
Armour Pleilok
Assassin Songeer
Axe Ij
Axeman Ijeiss
Barbarian Neeld
Baron B’ran
Baronet B’rant
BarrierLok
Battle Pleiad
Battleaxe Pleiadij
Be Be
Being Beat
Blade Ubray
Bottom Ez
Bow Ar
Branch Beeld
Broad Foe
Broadaxe Foeij
Broadsword Foequeiv
By By
Chest Plom
City Max
Climber Aynkeer
Climbing Aynket
Cloak Quitree

English Urtish

Coat Qui
Copper Aru
Cross Servan
Crossbow Servar
Crown Coenig
Cuirass Plomlok
Cursed Gulan
Curved Syn
Dark Barig
Death Sonoev
Dragon Drucas
Dwarf Freivink
Earl Eorl
Earth Tind
East Golash
Elf Shevink
Entered Venget
Exorcist Ajoeveer
Falchion Foebray
Falling Keket
Fast Chei
Fens Fun
Fire Avoe
Ford Arn
Ford Ern
Forest Shefert
Ghost Sonoeru
Goblin Kalvink
Gold Ur
Goldenland    Urtind
Goldenpeople   Urvink
Goldentongue   Urtish
Had Lin
Halfpenny Hadaru
Has Lin
Hatchet Hadij
Hauberk Peild
Have Lin
He So
Head Ef
Healer Ajendeer
Healing Ajendet
Heavy Pitree
Helm Eflok
Helmet Efloket
Hill Freiri
Hitting R’rtet
Horse Bresay

English Urtish

Killer Songeer
Killing Songet
King Kyng
Knight Elstash
Land Tind
Language Tish
Large Sheen
Leaf Eig
Light Pitro
Lightsword Pitqueiv
Long Gi
Longbow Giar
Longsword Giqueiv
Lord Serr
Lost Drest
Man Ste
Master Ster
Me Mal
Mermaid Rivinkeo
Merman Rivinke
Mountain Freisheen
Murderer Songeer
Narrow Equee
Near By
Next to By
Night Barig
Noble Stash
North D’ran
Ocean Rig
Orc Uruvink
Our Ri
Palfrey Olfreibres
Peak Freiqueiv
Penny Penang
People Vink
Physician Ajendeer
Port Byrig
Power Kylar
Rain Aykeit
Rapier Equeebray
Riding Olfriet
River Treit
Road Ein
Royal Ash
Scimiter Synbray
Sea Rig
Self Ant
Sharp Queiv

English Urtish

She Soe
Shield Shiflok
Shilling Shelan
Short Noe
Shortbow Noear
Shortsword Noequeiv
Silver Eldan
Sir Serr
Slow Gres
Small Had
South St’rn
Spirit Sonoeru
Spring Quint
Straight Sin
Stream Eitro
Surcoat Quitay
Swimmer Dreiteer
Swimming Dreitet
Sword Uqueiv
The Shy
They Roe
Throwing Ileinget
Time Dreirr
Tongue Tish
Top Tay
Town Nix
Tree Eif
Undead Sonovink
Vally Treind
Village Al
War Plei
Waraxe Plei-ij
Warhorse Pleibres
Warrior Eiss
Was Keg
Water Eit
We Ra
West Dolant
When Hung
Will Est
Wind Cheigru
Woman Steo
Wood Eiffert
Woodaxe Eiffertif
Workhorse Elebres
Working Elet
Your Ishar
Yourself Ishant

Urtish English
Urtind Goldenland
Urtish Goldentongue
Uruvink Orc
Urvink Goldenpeople
Venget Entered
Vink People


